## UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

## **BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATOR**

| IN THE MATTER OF    | )                      |                     |
|---------------------|------------------------|---------------------|
| Ampacet Corporation |                        | U.S. EHVISON        |
| Respondent          |                        | 757-055<br>750 17AC |
| ORDER               | EXTENDING              |                     |
| ALTERNATIVE DISPU   | UTE RESOLUTION PROCESS |                     |

The ADR process is scheduled to terminate on February 8, 2010.

Upon consideration of the discussions held thus far, the undersigned has decided to extend the ADR process to the maximum allowed until **March 8, 2010** 

William B. Moran

United States Administrative Law Judge

Dated: February 4, 2010 Washington, D.C.

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that a true copy of the **Order Extending Alternative Dispute Resolution Process**, dated February 4, 2010 was sent this day in the following manner to the addressees listed below:

Original + 1 Copy by Regular Mail to:

Karen Maples Regional Hearing Clerk U.S. EPA 290 Broadway New York, NY 10007

Copy by Regular Mail to:

Attorney for Complainant:

Naomi Shapiro, Esq. Assistant Regional Counsel U.S. EPA 290 Broadway New York, NY 10007-1866

Attorney for Respondent:

Rachel E. Deming, Esq. Searola Ellis LLP 888 Seventh Avenue, 45<sup>th</sup> Floor New York, NY 10106

> Knolyn R. Jones Legal Staff Assistant

Dated: February 4, 2010